

Do not mix Old and New batteries.

Do not mix Alkaline, Standard (Carbon-Zinc), or rechargeable (Nickel-Cadmium) batteries.

No mezcle las baterías viejas con las nuevas.

No mezcle baterías Alkalinas, Estándar (Carbono-Zinc) o recargables (Níquel-Cadmio).

⚠ WARNING:

CHOKING HAZARD – SMALL PARTS
NOT FOR CHILDREN UNDER 3 YEARS.

⚠ WARNING:

ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED!

⚠ WARNING:

USE ONLY UNDER ADULT SUPERVISION. THIS IS NOT
A LIFE SAVING DEVICE. THIS IS NOT A FLOTATION
DEVICE. DO NOT LEAVE CHILD UNATTENDED WHILE
DEVICE IS IN USE.

⚠ CAUTION:

- Do not let any sharp objects touch or rub the surface of the product.
- When assembling, do not let children play around the working area.
- Please confirm all parts are correct before starting the assembly process.

⚠ ADVERTENCIA:

PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA - PIEZAS PEQUEÑAS
NO APTO PARA NIÑOS MENORES DE 3 AÑOS.

⚠ ADVERTENCIA:

¡SE REQUIERE EL MONTAJE DE UN ADULTO!

⚠ ADVERTENCIA:

ÚSELO SÓLO BAJO LA SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO.
NO ES UN DISPOSITIVO SALVAVIDAS. NO ES UN
DISPOSITIVO DE FLOTACIÓN. NO DEJE AL NIÑO
DESATENDIDO MIENTRAS SE USA EL DISPOSITIVO.

⚠ PRECAUCIÓN:

- No deje que ningún objeto afilado toque o roce la superficie del producto.
- Durante el montaje, no deje que los niños jueguen alrededor del área de trabajo.
- Confirme que todas las piezas son correctas antes de iniciar el proceso de montaje.

Inflable con luz LED • Marca: POOLCANDY • Hecho en China

Especificaciones eléctricas: 4.5 V **CC** (3 baterías tipo "AA" de 1.5 V **CC**/u) (no incluidas)

Consumo de energía en modo de espera: N/A • Consumo de energía en modo de operación: xx Wh

Advertencia: Este aparato no se destina para utilizarse por personas (incluyendo niños) cuyas capacidades físicas sensoriales o mentales sean diferentes o estén reducidas, o carezcan de experiencia o conocimiento, a menos que dichas personas reciban una supervisión o capacitación para el funcionamiento del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad. Los niños deben supervisarse para asegurar que ellos no empleen los aparatos como juguetes. Este manual se refiere al Flotador LED Iluminado para Piscina como inflable e inflable con luz LED de manera indistinta.

Importado por: Servicios Home Depot, S. de R.L. de C.V. • Ricardo Margain 605, Santa Engracia
San Pedro Garza García, N.L. México C.P. 66267 • Tel.: 800 004 6633 • RFC: SHD940509158

Inflatable with LED light • Brand: POOLCANDY • Made in China

Electrical specifications: 4.5 V **CC** (3 x 1.5 V **CC** "AA" batteries each) (not included)

Standby power consumption: N/A - Operating mode power consumption: xx Wh

Warning: This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced or impaired physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not use the device as a toy. This manual refers to the LED Lighted Pool Float as an inflatable and LED lighted inflatable interchangeably.

Imported by: Servicios Home Depot, S. de R.L. de C.V. • Ricardo Margain 605, Santa Engracia
San Pedro Garza García, N.L. México C.P. 66267 • Tel.: 800 004 6633 • RFC: SHD940509158



**ILLUMINATED LED POOL FLOAT
FLOTADOR LED ILUMINADO PARA PISCINA**

www.PoolCandy.net • @PoolCandy

INSTRUCTION MANUAL • MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Congratulations on your purchase of your PoolCandy® Illuminated LED Inflatable featuring LiveLights Technology— the perfect accessory for any pool or beach party!

Le felicitamos por la compra de su Flotador LED iluminado para piscinas PoolCandy® con tecnología LiveLights, el accesorio perfecto para cualquier fiesta en la piscina o en la playa.

HOW to USE

Press the top button on the compartment to turn on. The product features 3 light modes.

MODE 1 – FAST CYCLE • MODE 2 – SLOW CYCLE • MODE 3 – ALWAYS ON

BATTERY REQUIREMENTS

This product requires 3 x AA batteries, not included.

BATTERY INSTALLATION

1. Remove water-resistant cap by unscrewing it counter-clockwise
2. Slide the expired batteries out of the compartment
3. Insert 3 new AA batteries, making sure to follow the polarity as marked inside the compartment.
4. Insert the battery cartridge back into the housing.
5. Screw the cap back on – do not over-tighten.

CÓMO UTILIZARLO

Pulse el botón superior del compartimento para encenderlo. El producto cuenta con 3 modos de iluminación.

MODO 1 - CICLO RÁPIDO - MODO 2 - CICLO LENTO - MODO 3 - SIEMPRE ENCENDIDO

REQUISITOS DE LAS BATERÍAS

Este producto requiere 3 baterías tipo "AA", no incluidas.

INSTALACIÓN DE BATERÍAS

1. Retire la tapa resistente al agua desenroscándola en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj
2. Deslice las baterías caducadas fuera del compartimento
3. Introduzca 3 baterías tipo "AA" nuevas, asegurándose de seguir la polaridad marcada en el interior del compartimento.
4. Vuelva a introducir el cartucho de baterías en el alojamiento.
5. Vuelva a enroscar la tapa - no la apriete demasiado.

INFLATION

1. Inflate via nozzle utilizing an air pump (not included) if necessary
2. Be sure not to overinflate
3. Close the cap to prevent air from escaping.
4. Check for leaks

INFLACIÓN

1. Inflar mediante la boquilla con ayuda de una bomba de aire (no incluida)
2. Asegúrese de no inflar en exceso
3. Cierre el tapón evitando la salida de aire.
4. Compruebe si hay fugas



ILLUMINATED LED POOL FLOAT FLOTADOR LED ILUMINADO PARA PISCINA

www.PoolCandy.net • @PoolCandy

If you have any questions or would like additional information on PoolCandy products, please contact us at service@banddgroup.com. Servicing not available in Mexico.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o desea información adicional sobre los productos PoolCandy, póngase en contacto con nosotros en service@banddgroup.com. (Servicio no válido en México).

NOTICES, CAUTIONS & WARNINGS • AVISOS, PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS



WARNING:

This product contains flashing lights, which can cause seizures, headaches, dizziness, and/or other chemical problems in certain individuals. Caution should be exercised when using this product, particularly around people who have adverse reactions to flashing lights.

FCC NOTICE

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the product.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CARE & HANDLING

- Includes a Patch Kit
- Do not submerge the product in any liquids other than water
- Keep unit dry when not in use
- Do not place product near powerful, unshielded magnets
- Do not expose the product to extreme hot or cold temperatures
- Do not jump into the product
- Do not cut, poke, or try to disassemble the product for any reason
- Do not drag the product on a hard or abrasive ground as it may puncture the inflatable
- Do not adhere or apply any hardware or attachments to the product not recommended by the manufacturer
- Wipe with a dry cloth after use. Regularly check the product for damage.

BATTERY HANDLING INFORMATION

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged
- Rechargeable batteries must be removed before recharging
- Rechargeable batteries should only be recharged under adult supervision
- DO NOT MIX alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium & nickel-metal hydride) batteries
- Exhausted batteries are to be removed
- Do not mix old and new batteries
- Do not dispose of batteries in fire; batteries may explode or leak
- Do not dispose of product in fire, batteries may explode or leak
- If this product will not be used for an extended period of time, remove the batteries from the product
- The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited
- Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity
- Clean the battery contacts and also those of the product prior to battery installation
- As always, dispose of batteries in an eco-friendly manner

Your PoolCandy inflatable using Livelihoods technology is water resistant rated to IPX7. This means that it is designed for normal use up to 1 meter deep, please avoid submerging your product any deeper depth.

NOTICE:

- Inspect the product before each use. Unfold the product on a flat surface before inflating and check for any damage.
- If you encounter any difficulty inflating the product, pinch or squeeze the base of the air valve to ease the flow of air into your inflatable.
- Keep in mind that over-inflation can also cause damage, as this will put stress on the inflatable seams and may burst. Ideally, inflate the product only until the shape is fairly wrinkle-free.
- If damage is found, and air leakage occurs, please use our included patch kit.



ADVERTENCIA:

Este producto contiene luces intermitentes, que pueden causar convulsiones, dolores de cabeza, mareos y/u otros problemas químicos en ciertas personas. Se debe tener precaución al utilizar este producto, especialmente cuando se trata de personas que tienen reacciones adversas a las luces intermitentes.

AVISO de FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado. Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el producto.

Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha comprobado que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital de clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no se puede garantizar que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación concreta. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir las interferencias mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
- Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia para obtener ayuda.

CUIDADO Y MANEJO

- Incluye un juego de parches
- No sumerja el producto en ningún líquido que no sea agua
- Mantenga la unidad seca cuando no la utilice
- No coloque el producto cerca de imanes potentes y sin blindaje
- No exponga el producto a temperaturas extremas de calor o frío
- No salte dentro del producto
- No corte, pinche o intente desmontar el producto por ningún motivo
- No arrastre el producto sobre un suelo duro o abrasivo, ya que podría perforar el inflable
- No adhiera ni aplique al producto ningún tipo de herraje o accesorio no recomendado por el fabricante
- Limpie con un paño seco después de usar. Revise regularmente el producto para asegurar que no tenga daños.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LAS BATERÍAS

- No tire las baterías al fuego; pueden explotar o tener fugas
- Las baterías no recargables no deben ser recargadas
- Las baterías recargables deben ser retiradas antes de ser recargadas
- Las baterías recargables sólo deben recargarse bajo la supervisión de un adulto
- NO MEZCLAR baterías alcalinas, estándar (carbono-zinc) o recargables (níquel-cadmio y níquel-hidruro metálico)
- Las baterías agotadas deben ser retiradas
- No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas
- No tire las baterías al fuego; pueden explotar o tener fugas
- Si este producto no se va a utilizar durante un período de tiempo prolongado, retire las baterías del producto
- Los terminales de alimentación no deben cortocircuitarse
- Las baterías deben colocarse con la polaridad correcta
- Limpie los contactos de las baterías y también los del producto antes de instalarlas
- Como siempre, elimine las baterías de forma ecológica

Su inflable PoolCandy, que utiliza la tecnología Livelihoods, es resistente al agua con una clasificación IPX7. Esto significa que está diseñado para un uso normal hasta 1 metro de profundidad, por favor evite sumergir su producto a más profundidad.

NOTICIA:

- Inspeccione el producto antes de cada uso. Despliegue el producto sobre una superficie plana antes de inflarlo y compruebe que no esté dañado.
- Si tiene dificultades para inflar el producto, pellizque o apriete la base de la válvula de aire para facilitar el flujo de aire en su inflable.
- Tenga en cuenta que el exceso de inflado también puede causar daños, ya que ejerce presión sobre las costuras del inflable y puede hacer que se rompan. Lo ideal es inflar el producto sólo hasta que la forma esté aproximadamente libre de arrugas.
- Si se encuentran daños y se producen fugas de aire, utilice nuestro kit de reparación incluido.

NOM **IPX7**

NOM **IPX7**